
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Joyce Barrow 

Gwilym Butler 
Rachel Connolly 

Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 

Claire Wild 
Mark Williams 

Paul Wynn 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 14 

November 2023 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Proposed Residential Barn Conversions To The South Of Acton Burnell 

(23/03726/FUL) (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
Conversion of 2 barns, erection of 2 dwellings (on site of existing Dutch barns to be 

removed) and associated works (resubmission) 
 

6  Proposed Residential Development Land To The South Of A456 Burford 

Shropshire  (23/02796/FUL) (Pages 15 - 30) 

 

Erection of 40 dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access from the A456, 
landscaping, open space, sustainable urban drainage system and associated 
infrastructure 

 
7  Proposed Affordable Dwelling At Land At Highclear Beaconhill Lane Monkhopton 

Bridgnorth Shropshire (23/04666/FUL) (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
Erection of 1No affordable dwelling with 3 bay garage and storage above, formation of 

vehicular access and installation of package treatment plant 
 

8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday,16 January 2023, in the Shirehall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
12 December 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 
2.00  - 4.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Ed Potter, 
Robert Tindall and Rachel Connolly (Substitute) (substitute for Tony Parsons) 
 

 
28 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Parsons. 
 

Councillor Rachel Connolly substituted for Councillor Parsons 
 

 
29 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 
September 2003 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
30 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
31 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
32 Farley Quarry, Farley, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6NX (22/05214/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
restoration of part of Farley Quarry by means of the recycling of construction, 
demolition and excavation wastes and the engineered placement of the rejects from 

the recycling process to raise levels in the Quarry to create a restoration landform, 
together with ancillary activities and improvements to the site access. and with Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the to the location and layout. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 

attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 
 
Stephen Holford spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor William Benbow spoke on behalf of Much Wenlock Town Council against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Dan Thomas, local Ward 

Councillor against the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 
for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Chris Ballam, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members expressed concern regarding the effect of the proposals on the AONB and 
the town of Much Wenlock.  There was particular concern regarding the increase in 

the amount of traffic using the local highways.  Members also commented that the 
proposals were contrary to policies in the Much Wenlock Neighbourhood Plan 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That against the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused on the 
following grounds: -  

  

 That the proposed development would adversely affect local amenities 
including within the AONB and for the nearby the town of Much Wenlock   

 That the public benefits of the proposals were insufficient to justify major 
development within the AONB   

 That the proposed development was contrary to Policy LL2 of the Much 
Wenlock Neighbourhood Plan 

 
33 Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home Park Overton Road Ludlow Shropshire SY8 

4AD (23/02851/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
change of use of land for extension of existing Touring & Holiday Home Park with 61 

pitches for static caravans/holiday homes and associated development, including 
access arrangements and internal roads, footpaths and landscaping and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 
to the to the location and layout. 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Richards Castle (Shropshire) Parish 
Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Viv Parry, local Ward Councillor spoke against the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Scott Bracken, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
The Principal Planner advised members that it was proposed that the development 

would be carried out in two phases, the first phase consisting of all the groundworks 
and landscaping and the installation of the units to the east of the site, and the 

second phase – the installation of the units on the west of the site and that it was 
suggested that an additional condition be added to ensure this. 
 

Members generally welcomed the scheme and the benefits it would bring to the local 
economy.  A Member asked that it be ensured that all caravans installed were of a 

suitable colour to ensure that they blended into their setting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report and the addition of the 
following conditions  

 

 A condition to ensure that that the caravans installed were of a suitable colour 
to ensure that they were not obtrusive  

 

 A condition to ensure that development will be carried out in 2 phases 

 
34 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The West Of Cockshutford Clee St Margaret 

Shropshire (23/03727/FUL)  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of an affordable home in response to an identified need for a local family 

and associated works. and with reference to the drawings and photographs 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location and layout. 

 
Heather Coonick (Clerk) spoke on behalf of Clee St Margaret Parish Council in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor spoke in support of the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
Members felt that there was an identified need for the dwelling and that Cockshutford 

constituted a settlement and thus the application was compliant with policy. 
 

A Member suggested that the wording of the policy should be addressed to take into 
account the types of settlements that are in South Shropshire as a lot of the 
recognised settlements fell outside the definition contained in the policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to agree a Section 106 agreement and to 

apply conditions as necessary 
 
35 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

November 2023 be noted. 
 
36 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 in the Shirehall.  

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 9 

 
 

 

 

Committee and date 

Southern Planning 
Committee 
 
12th December 2023 

 Item 
 
 

 
 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/03726/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Acton Burnell 
 

Proposal: Conversion of 2 barns, erection of 2 dwellings (on site of existing Dutch barns 

to be removed) and associated works (resubmission) 
 
Site Address: Proposed Residential Barn Conversions To The South Of Acton Burnell 

 

Applicant: Mr Mitchell 
 

Case Officer: Jacob Collett  email      : jacob.collett@shropshire.gov.uk 

Grid Ref: 352679- 301939 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 9 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

Recommended Reasons for refusal  
 

1-The application site is within the open countryside and therefore the creation of new open 
market dwellings (units 3 & 4) is contrary to Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Policies CS1, CS3, CS4 and CS5, Site Allocations and Management of Development 

(SAMDev) Plan Policies MD1 and MD7a and the NPPF.  The Council has a robust five-year 
housing land supply within settlements designated for development and so the housing policies 

of t
[...]
ct on residents. 
 

This legislation has been taken into account in arriving at the above 
recommendation. 

  
8.3 Equalities 
  

Page 10



 

Page 7 of 9 

 
 

The concern of planning law is to regulate the use of land in the interests of the 

public at large, rather than those of any particular group. Equality will be one of a 
number of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in Planning 

Committee members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  

9.0 Financial Implications 
  

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on 

the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 
of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 

as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 
for the decision maker. 

 

10.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

NPPF 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
CS5 

CS6 
SamDev MD2 

SamDev MD7a 
SamDev MD7b 
SamDev MD13 

 
Type and Affordability of Housing 

 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
23/01643/FUL Conversion of 2No. barns and erection of 2No. dwellings (on site of existing 

Dutch barns to be removed) and associated works REFUSE 31st July 2023 
 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUV92ITDH3U00   
 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers  

 
Planning application reference 23/03726/FUL and plans and supplementary reports.     

 
 

Page 11

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUV92ITDH3U00
http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUV92ITDH3U00


 

Page 8 of 9 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor  
 

Local Member  -   Cllr Dan Morris 

 
 

Page 12



 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date    
 
  
 

12th December 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02796/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Burford  

 
Proposal: Erection of 40 dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access from the A456, 

landscaping, open space, sustainable urban drainage system and associated infrastructure 

 
Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land To The South Of A456 Burford 

Shropshire   
 

Applicant: J.Harper And Sons (Leominster) 
 

Case Officer: Louise Evans  email: Louise.m.evans@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 359017 - 268648 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Approve subject to a S106 for affordable housing and a financial contribution 

towards highway works as well as the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 - 12th December 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land To The South 

Of A456 

        

 

 

REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 
 

 
1.2 

The development relates to the erection of 40 dwellings, a new access from the 

A456, and associated infrastructure including landscaping, open space and a 
sustainable urban drainage system.  

 
Of the 40 dwellings, 10 are proposed to be affordable dwellings made up of 2 one-
bedroom flats, 2 two-bedroom bungalows, 4 two-bedroom houses and 2 three-

bedroom houses. The remainder will be open market dwellings made up of 2 two-
bedroom bungalows, 4 two-bedroom houses, 20 three-bedroom houses an
[...]
6.5.2 
 

 
 

 
 
6.6 

6.6.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
6.7 

6.7.1 
 

area are limited, though a ‘less than substantial’ impact could be perceived to the 

Castle Tump Scheduled Monument. SC Conservation and Archaeology as well as 
Historic England have been consulted and none object to the development, subject 

to the inclusion of a landscaping condition as a mitigation measure to minimise 
impact on setting of the nearby heritage assets. In accordance with paragraph 202 
of the NPPF, the ‘less than substantial’ harm should be weighed against the public 

benefits of the proposal, with great weight being given to the conservation of the 
heritage assets in line with paragraph 199 of the NPPF. 

 
Ecology and trees 
Neither the council’s Ecologist nor the Tree Officer have objected to the 

development subject to implementation of the identified mitigation, tree protection 
and landscaping together with the inclusion of conditions to secure these. On this 

basis there are no significant outstanding issues in relation to ecology or trees. 
 
Highway Safety 

It is proposed that the site will be accessed in the form of a simple priority junction 
taken from the A456. The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement 

which concludes that the proposed development can be accommodated without 
detriment to the operational capacity or safety of the local highway network and that 
it can be suitably accessed. The Local Highway Authority do not object to the 

scheme and have recommended conditions to be attached to any permission 
granted.  

 
The proposal involves the relocation of a 40mph speed limit along the A456 which 
would be subject to a separate consent known as a Traffic Regulation Order. A 

planning condition would be necessary to secure the 40mph speed limit relocation 
and a financial contribution towards the cost of the TRO would be secured by a 

section 106 agreement.  
 
Amenity for future occupiers  

Potential noise impacts from Teme Business Par
[...]
emerging plan, which officers suggest is given only limited 

weight in the planning balance, but also that it will provide above policy 
requirements for affordable housing, biodiversity net gain and public open space, 

and these matters can be given substantial weight. The less than substantial harm 
to a scheduled ancient monument also needs to be brought into the planning 
balance but in all other respects, the development can be made acceptable with the 

use of the planning conditions and a section 106 agreement. 
 

Taking the above into account, it is the view of Officers that the material 
considerations put forward in relation to this scheme are overriding and that the 
development is recommended for approval subject to the planning conditions 

detailed at the end of this report and a section 106 agreement to secure the 
provision of affordable housing in perpetuity and a financial contribution towards the 

cost of a Traffic Regulation Order to relocate a speed limit.   
  
7.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
7.1 Risk Management 

 

7.1.1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

7.1.2 

 
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 

irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 

The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 
of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 

justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 
rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they 

will interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or 
perverse. Therefore they are
[...]
Infrastructure 
- Draft Policy DP15 Open Space and Recreation 

- Draft Policy DP16: Landscaping of New Development 
- Draft Policy DP18: Pollution and Public Amenity 

- Draft Policy DP20: Water Efficiency 
- Draft Policy DP21: Flood Risk 
- Draft Policy DP22: Sustainable Drainage Systems 

- Draft Policy DP27: Broadband and Mobile Communication Infrastructure 
 
 

Page 27



AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 - 12th December 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land To The South 

Of A456 

        

 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
22/03646/FUL Erection of 40 dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access from the A456, 

landscaping, open space, sustainable urban drainage system and associated infrastructure WDN 
2nd June 2023 
 

9.  0     Additional Information 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RWXBW1TDI4Q00   
 

 

List of Background Papers 
Planning application reference 23/02796/FUL and plans and supplementary reports.     

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Chris Schofield 

 

Local Member   -  Cllr Richard Huffer 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 28

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RWXBW1TDI4Q00
http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RWXBW1TDI4Q00


AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 - 12th December 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land To The South 

Of A456 

        

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions to include 

 
 

1. Time limit 

 
2. Development in accordance with the plans  

 
3. Archaeological written scheme of investigation (WSI). 

 

4. Surface and foul water drainage scheme including a management and maintenance plan. 
 

5. Schedule and specification of the products that will be used to provide sound insulation. 
 

6. Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) and Habitat Management Plan 

(HMP) agreement. 
 

7. Construction Management Plan and Method Statement (highway safety) 
 

8. Phasing plan 

 
9. Construction Management Plan (amenity) 

 
10.  Public open space scheme and management 

 

11.  Securing of speed limit relocation 
 

12.  Road phasing  
 

13.  Road phasing implementation  

 
14.  Construction details of roads  

 
15.  Pre commencement tree protection measures implementation  

 

16.  Tree retention and tree protection measures during construction. 
 

17.  Landscaping scheme implementation  
 

18.  Wildlife boxes agreement and implementation 

 
19.  External lighting  Page 29



AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 - 12th December 2023 Proposed Residential 

Development Land To The South 

Of A456 

        

 

 

 

20.  Management and maintenance of the proposed streets 
 

21.  Materials samples agreement  
 

22.  Hard landscaping details 

 
 

 

Page 30



AGENDA ITEM 
 Committee and date     

 
 12th December 2023 
 

 
 

 

Development Management Report 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04666/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Monkhopton  
 

Proposal: Erection of 1No affordable dwelling with 3 bay garage and storage above, 

formation of vehicular access and installation of package treatment plant 
 
Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling At Land At Highclear Beaconhill Lane 

Monkhopton Bridgnorth Shropshire 
Applicant: Mr William Pugh 
 

Case Officer: Nia Williams  email: nia.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Grid Ref: 363665 - 293086 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

 

Recommendation:-   Refuse 

 

Recommended reason for refusal 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
 Southern Planning Committee - 12th December 2023 Proposed Affordable Dwelling 

At Land At Highclear 

        

 

 

 The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement with only a limited 

number of dwellings nearby; these are generally separated from one another by 

stretches of agricultural land and because the pattern of development is so sporadic the 

site is not regarded as being in a sustainable location. The principle of the proposed 

development is therefore contrary to Policies CS1, CS5 and CS11 of the Shropshire 

Council Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Policies MD3 and MD7a of the 

Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan, the 

Council's Supplementary Planning Document on the Type and Affordability of Housing, 

and the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 The dwelling would be viewed as an isolated dwelling in the open countryside and by 

reason of scale and massing would result in an intrusive and incongruous form of 

development which would appear overly prominent in its context and detracts from the 

character of this area of open countryside. The issues with scale and massing are 

further exacerbated by the large, detached garage which is sited separately from the 

proposed property which is not appropriate in size, form or layout.  The development is 

therefore contrary to Policies CS6, MD2 of the plan and the objectives of the NPPF.  

 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 

 
 

 
 
1.2 

This application is for the erection of 1No affordable dwelling with a 3 bay garage 

and storage above, formation of vehicular access and installation of package 
treatment plant. The application falls to be considered under the Council's single 

plot affordable scheme.   
 
The proposed 3 bedroomed dwelling is rectangular in shape with a gross internal 

floor space of no more than 100m². The proposed dwelling lies within a field parcel 
approximately 12 hectares in size and the plot covers approximately 980.14m².  

The garage will measure approximately 9.103m in length, 5.727m in depth and a 
maximum height of 6.5m and would be loca
[...]
 is a condition defining the amended scheme as 

shown on submitted drawing No. 2301-5-013: 001, rev. C. 

     John Whalley    

INSPECTOR 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Residential Barn Conversions To The South Of Acton Burnell (23/03726/FUL)
	6 Proposed Residential Development Land To The South Of A456 Burford Shropshire  (23/02796/FUL)
	7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling At Land At Highclear Beaconhill Lane Monkhopton Bridgnorth Shropshire (23/04666/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	22-04991-FUL and 22-04992-LBC Appeal Decision
	22-04991-FUL and 22-04992-LBC Costs Decision
	Appeal Decision-23-02411-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
16 January 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 
2.00  - 3.05 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, 
Robert Tindall and Nigel Hartin (Substitute) (substitute for Richard Huffer) 
 

 
37 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Huffer.   
 

Council Nigel Hartin substituted for Councillor Huffer          
 
38 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 

November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
39 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
40 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
41 Proposed Residential Barn Conversions To The South Of Acton Burnell 

(23/03726/FUL)  

 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 
Conversion of 2 barns, erection of 2 dwellings (on site of existing Dutch barns to be 
removed) and associated works and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout.  He advised 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 12 December 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

Members that the application had been called in by the local member councillor Dan 
Morris who supported the application. 

 
Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members felt that the proposals to convert the barns were generally acceptable but 

that the proposed new dwellings would have an adverse effect on the setting of the 
adjacent heritage asset, the street scene and the conservation area and therefore 

the application in its present form could not be supported. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the officer recommendation planning permission be refused 

for the reasons set out in the report 
 
42 Proposed Residential Development Land To The South Of A456 Burford 

Shropshire  (23/02796/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of 40 dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access from the A456, 
landscaping, open space, sustainable urban drainage system and associated 

infrastructure and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she 
drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout.  The Principal Planner 

drew members attention to the list of conditions set out in the schedule of late 
representations. 
 

Councillor Bridget Thomas spoke on behalf of Burford Parish Council against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees 
 
Luke Challenger, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members welcomed the fact that the levels of affordable housing and biodiversity net 
gain were above those required by policy and that there was a good mix of housing 
types.  Some Members expressed concern that there was not a requirement for a 

pedestrian crossing across the A456 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the officer recommendation planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions set out in the schedule of late representations and 
a section 106 agreement to secure affordable housing and a financial contribution 

towards highways works with delegation to officers to agree the final wording and 
terms. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 12 December 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
43 Proposed Affordable Dwelling At Land At Highclear Beaconhill Lane 

Monkhopton Bridgnorth Shropshire (23/04666/FUL)  

 

The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 
the erection of 1No affordable dwelling with 3 bay garage and storage above, 
formation of vehicular access and installation of package treatment plant and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 
to the to the location and proposed layout and elevations. 

 
Members were advised that the applicant had recently submitted amended plans for 
the proposed garage which would create a two-bay single storey garage in place of 

the 3 bay 2 storey garage originally proposed. but that Officers had not had time to 
assess the new plans.   

 
Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, and 

then left the room. 
 

William Pugh (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members felt that there was an identified need for the dwelling and that Highclear 
constituted a settlement and thus the application was compliant with policy.  

Members welcomed the alterations to the design and scale of the garage proposed 
by the applicant  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to agree a Section 106 agreement and to 
apply conditions as necessary and to agree the design and siting of the proposed 

garage.   
 
44 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 12 

December 2023 be noted. 
 
45 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16th January 2024 in the Shirehall. 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 12 December 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


